#### 502279293 03/20/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| CEBATECH, INC. | 07/14/2011     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | ALTIOR INC.        |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 446 Route 35 South |
| City:           | Eatontown          |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY         |
| Postal Code:    | 07724              |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7904850 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6106409353

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610-640-9350

Email: ipls@iplsllc.com

Correspondent Name: IP Legal Services LLC

Address Line 1: 1500 E. Lancaster Avenue; Suite 100

Address Line 4: Paoli, PENNSYLVANIA 19301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ALTIOR\_1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Wendy Reczek

Total Attachments: 5

source=altior\_assign#page1.tif source=altior\_assign#page2.tif source=altior\_assign#page3.tif source=altior\_assign#page4.tif

source=altior\_assign#page5.tif

502279293

PAIENI

REEL: 030050 FRAME: 0341

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), effective as of July 14, 2011 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between CEBATECH INC., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 446 Route 35 South, Eatontown, New Jersey, ("ASSIGNOR") and ALTIOR INC., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 446 Route 35 South, Eatontown, New Jersey ("ASSIGNEE").

#### RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of ASSIGNOR has determined that it is in the best interests of ASSIGNOR and its stockholders to amend its certificate of incorporation and rename ASSIGNOR's existing businesses as evidenced by the attached certified Certificate of Amendment;
- B. WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR presently owns or controls certain patents, patent applications, and invention submissions related to A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONVERTING SOFTWARE TO A REGISTER TRANSFER (RTL) DESIGN, US Patent 7,904,850 B2, filed on March 8, 2011 (hereinafter "TRANSFERRED PATENTS") and;
- C. WHEREAS, in furtherance of the foregoing Amendment, ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver, and vest all of its interest and rights in the TRANSFERRED PATENTS for all countries, jurisdictions and political entities of the worlds, as of the effective date of this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valid consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR, subject to existing rights and licenses of third parties, does hereby assign, convey, transfer and deliver, and agrees to assign, convey, transfer and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest, for all countries, jurisdictions and political entities of the world, along with the right to sue for past infringement, to the TRANSFERRED PATENTS, and corresponding counterpart foreign patents and patent applications, with respect to which, and to the extent to which, ASSIGNOR now has or hereafter acquires the right to so assign, convey, transfer and deliver.

ASSIGNOR agrees that, upon request it will, at any time without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNOR's expense, furnish all necessary documentation relating to or supporting chain of title, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for vesting title to the TRANSFERRED PATENTS in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees; including but not limited to any acts which may

PATENT REEL: 030050 FRAME: 0342 be necessary, desirable or convenient for claiming said rights and for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in ASSIGNEE and its respective successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this PATENT ASSIGNMENT to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

**COMPANY** 

Ramana Jampala

President and Chief Executive Officer

CEBATECH, INC.

Ramana Jampala

President and Chief Executive Officer

ALTIOR, INC.

# Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "CEBATECH INC.",

CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "CEBATECH INC." TO "ALTIOR INC", FILED IN

THIS OFFICE ON THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2011, AT 6:01

O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3778023 8100

110824115

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTY CATION: 8903748

DATE: 07-14-11

PATENT REEL: 030050 FRAME: 0344

# FORT AMENDMENT

CEIR

### AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

FINCORPORATION

CEBATECH INC. AUG 10 2011

Cenareth Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the blands are because thereby certifies as follows:

01000001421

- Confficate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was March 16, 2004. An Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of this Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware was also December 9, 2010.
- 2. This First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation amends Article I.
- 3. Article I of the Amended and Restated Certificate of incorporation is amended and restated hereby to read as herein set forth in full:

Ĭ.

The name of the corporation is Alfior Inc (the "Corporation").

This First Amendment to the Eighth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the stockholders in accordance with the applicable provisions of Section 228, 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

[remainder: of page intentionally left blank]

1

50088v.1 10302/002

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CEBATECH INC has caused this First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by its Chief Executive Officer this \_\_day of July, 2011.

CEBATECH INC.

Ramana Jampala

President and Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Amendment to Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation

506884 1-10302/002

Aug 11 2011 15:12 p0 'd

**RECORDED: 03/20/2013** 

**PATENT** REEL: 030050 FRAME: 0346